NOWswNR

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
REGULAR MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

July 12, 2022
7:00 p.m.
Call to Order
Pledge

Roll Call of Attendance

Approval of Agenda

Conflict of Interest

Brief Citizen Comments — for items not on the Agenda
Business:

1. Request No. 901, Zoning R-1C

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, M1 48130

Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, MI 48130

Property Address: 9722 Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water
line and for a proposed addition of 400 square feet to be constructed within the ordinary high
water line setback on an existing legal non-conforming lot of record.

Parcel Code # 28-11-017-002-00

2. Request No. 902, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686

Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback on the northerly
property line to a eleven (11) foot setback in order to re-construct a garage 28 feet by 48 feet
that was destroyed by fire.

Parcel Code # 28-11-325-025-55

8. Approval of Minutes from April 19, 2022 Regular Meeting
9. Citizen Comments
10. Board Comments

11. Adjournment




Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

EXHIBIT LIST
ZBA Request # 901

Owner: Dean and-Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130

Physical Address of Subject Property: 9722 Center Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Hearing date: July 19, 2022

EXHIBIT LIST

1. Application for variance request from the applicant & surveyed plans
2. Staff report from Peninsula Township Director of Zoning.

3. Public Notice for properties within 300 feet of subject site

4. Public Notice — Record Eagle

5. Certificate of Notification

6. Correspondence
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I | KunN ROGERS

May 23, 2022

Peninsula Township

Zoning & Planning Department
13235 Center Rd.

Traverse City, MI 49686

Re: 9722 Center Rd.-Kokkales Variance Request
ZBA Board Members:

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Dean & Michelle Kokkales, (“Applicant”).
The Applicant is the owner of a parcel of real property at 9722 Center Road (parcel # 11-017-002-
00). The next scheduled meeting is June 21, 2022 and the Applicant wishes to be placed on the
ZBA agenda for consideration of their variance request. The Applicant requested a similar variance
on June 15, 2021, variance request No. 894. That variance request was denied at the June 15, 2021
meeting. The June 21, 2022 meeting will be one-year from denial and therefore is appropriate for
reconsideration.

Enclosed you will find a complete application and payment to set the variance request on the
June 21, 2022 ZBA meeting agenda. Please confirm receipt of this letter and the enclosed, as well
as, confirm that the matter has been set on the June 21, 2022 agenda for consideration. Should you
have any questions regarding this letter or the enclosed, feel free to contact me at your convenience.

As always, thank you for your time and consideration of this matter.

Best regards,

KUHN ROGERS PLC

:

David P. Glenn
Direct Dial: (231) 947-7901 x104
DPG dpg@kuhnrogers.com

Enclosures

412 South Union Street | Traverse City, Michigan 49684 | T 231.947.7900 ext. 104 | F 231.947.7321



Peninsula Township Variance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Tréverse City MI 49686
Ph:231.223.7322 Fax:231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

1. Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &
Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through
Thursday, or online at www.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

2. Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks
prior to the ZBA meeting. Ten (10) copies must be submitted.

3. If'the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

4. Tt is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zoning
Ordinance prior to submission.

5. Itis the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

6. The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing.

7. A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

8. The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting.

9. ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686.

10. If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or buildings
authorized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

11. If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

12. No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

OFFICEUSEONLY - 1
Date Received: Fee Received: | Board Action:
Date Complete: Meeting Date: |
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 10 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant: Name DavidP. G_lgn_r_l, Igl_x_hn Rogers PLC

Address Line | 412 S. Union Street
Address Line 2 Traverse City, MI 496384

Phone (231) 947-7900 ~ Cell
E-mail dpg@kuhnrogers.com

Owner: Name Dean & Michelle Kokkales
Address Line I 2353 Weber Dr.

Address Line 2 Dexter. MI 48130
Phone (734) 424-9380 Cell (734)216-4147 or (734) 645-2043

E-mail dkokkales(@onealconstruction.com
(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Propertv Information

Parcel ID 11-017-002-00 - Zoning R-1C
Address Line 1 9722 Center Rd.
Address Line 2 Traverse City, MI 49686

Tvpe of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ] Front Yard Setback [ ]Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Widthto Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Street Parking
[ ]Signage [ ] Height/Width [ X ] Non-Conformity Expansion
[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[X] $1,000.00 application fee
[X] Basic Conditions Worksheet
[X] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[X] Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheel

[n order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the
practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Is this condition met? Please explain: See attached supplement _ B

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or
previous property owners.

[s this condition met? Please explain: See attached supplement -

¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
(Because a property owner may incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not
automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)

Is this condition met? Please explain: Sece attached supplement ) - -
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d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in
the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: See attached supplement B

e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

[s this condition met? Please explain: See attached supplememt

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: See attached supplement
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d.

VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT
BASIC CONDITIONS

This condition is clearly met in light of the Parcel’s size, location, and proximity to the
water. The Parcel is approximately .5 acres in size and sandwiched between Center Road
and East Grand Traverse Bay. A majority of the Parcel, and nearly all of the existing
structures attached thereto, are located within the minimum ordinary highwater mark-
setback (“OHWM-SB”) of sixty feet (60°) as defined in the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance (“Z0”). Compliance with the OHWM-SB is an impossibility based on the

Parcel’s size, location, and proximity to the water.

This condition is clearly met as the Parcel was created prior to the adoption of the ZO, and
is considered to be legally nonconforming. Moreover, the Parcel was improved with a
residential structure, detached garage, and porches in 1945, all prior to the adoption of the
Z0. The challenges and nonconformities relating to the Parcel were not “self-created.”

This condition is clearly met. As noted above, the Parcel currently has a small cottage
located on it (the “Cottage™). The Owners desire to make this Cottage their retirement
home, but its current layout and lack of a second bathroom with a walk-in shower makes
it insufficient and unsafe for permanent residential use by the Owners and their elderly
guests. The new addition would not exceed the maximum lot coverage and the intensity
of use will remain essentially the same, with the only real addition being the inclusion of a
second bathroom with a walk-in shower. The Cottage currently consists of three bedrooms.
The proposed addition does not add any additional bedrooms but instead relocates a
bedroom from the southwest (roadside) portion of the structure, to the eastern portion
(waterside), away from the busy road. That adjustment is very important to the Owners as
they have already personally witnessed two accidents close to their Cottage in the past four
years. On the empty lot to the south of the Parcel, a driver fell asleep and lost control of
his car, resulting in the car rolling and catching fire. The second incident involved a tractor-
trailer carrying a load of sod that veered of the road hitting a power pole and knocking out
power to a portion of the Peninsula. A third incident which happened at 9870 Center Road
many years ago (a neighbor shared the story) whereby a car lost control and struck the
northwest comer of the house. The Owners feel strongly that having bedrooms as far away
from the road as possible is a necessity in light of their close proximity to Center Road,
where vehicles travel at an average speed of 45-50 mph.

In addition to the road concerns, the Owners also require this variance to help improve
elder care for themselves in the future, and for their parents in the present. The Cottage
currently only has one bathroom which contains a tub shower. The Owners need a second
bathroom with a walk-in shower. The Owners both have mothers in their 80’s and 90°s
who will be spending significant portions of time at the Cottage (likely permanently at
some point). Accessibility of a walk-in shower will greatly reduce the safety risks

associated with stepping up and into a bathtub.



The Owners could seek to add room to their Cottage by building a second story, but they
would like to avoid this option for the following reasons:

* The Owners are getting older and have elderly parents who need to avoid
stairs.

* Adding up would double the square footage of the Cottage. The Owners are
not interested in that large amount of square footage in fear that it would
eliminate the charm of the Cottage that they fell in love with when
purchased it.

e The Owners would need to bring in a structural engineer and/or soils
engineer to evaluate if the current foundation is capable of carrying a second
floor.

e The cost of engineering, investigation, and construction of a second floor
would be more than the Owners could afford.

o The Owners seek to maintain the current lake-cottage style 1940°s look of
the Cottage. There are approximately eight cottages along that Center Road
stretch to the north of the Cottage that all share a very similar appearance.
Adding a second floor would eliminate this conforming appearance.

* Adding a second level would also impair neighboring property owners’
views of the water, and the Owners do not want to impact anyone’s
enjoyment of the waterfront.

d. This condition is met as the proposal will provide substantial justice through allowing the
Owners to create a safer and more accommodating home, without sacrificing the charm of
the Cottage and the nearby cottages, or the views of neighboring properties. In addition to
the safety concemns, fairness is also a consideration. The ZBA has historically (and
correctly) recognized the challenges of the waterfront parcels in Peninsula Township that
lie between main roads and the water. In recognition of that unique circumstance, the ZBA
has routinely approved variances similar to the one presented here.

e. This condition is met as the proposal will have no adverse impact on neighboring
properties, but instead it will improve property values and preserve neighborhood charm

and views.

f. - This condition is met as the Parcel is zoned Suburban Residential — Single and Two-F amily
Residential (R-1C).
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Dean Kokkales

From: Richard Henes <richcdi@gmail.coms
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 435 PM

To: Dean Kokkales

Subject: Lakehouse

In case Christina wants backup on the areas:
House: 1,326 sf

Addition: 387 sf

Garage: 663 sf

Total = 2,376 sf

Lot: 12,196 sf
Lot coverage: 2376/12196=19%
Allowable=25%



DocuSign Envelope ID: 12720011-0464-4781-A6C6-9EDDA7B33264

VARIANCE AUTHORIZATION

We, Dean and Michelle Kokkales (owners of 9722 Center Road), authorize Kuhn Rogers
PLC to submit the Variance Application enclosed herein.

DocuSigned by:

Do koklealss 5/20/2022
8988824CD16F48A... Dated:

Dean Kokkales

DocuSigned by:

Miclelle kobbales 5/20/2022

DOSAF7892F61469 Dated:

Michelle Kokkales
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 901
Physical Address of Subject Property: 9722 Center Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686
Date: July 19, 2022

Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals

To:

From: Christina Deeren, Zoning Administrator

RE: Request # 901

Zoning

District: R-1C Suburban Residential — Single and Two-Family Residential
Hearing

Date: July 19, 2022 - 7:00 PM

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130

Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130

Owner:

Site: 9722 Center Rd., Traverse City, Mi 49686
Tax ID: 28-11-017-002-00

Information:

Parcel 28-11-017-002-00 is approximately .517 acres in size or 180 feet by 125 feet and

approximately 22,500 square feet.

The property is zoned Suburban Residential — Single and Two-Family Residential (R-
1C); and the surrounding area is also zoned Suburban Residential- Single and Two-
Family Residential (R-1C).

The lot was created prior the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, and

is considered legal non-conforming.
The parcel is improved with a residential structure, detached garage and porches.

The residential structure was constructed in 1945 and is considered legal non-

conforming to current zoning standards.
The existing residential structure does not conform to the setback requirements within

this zoning district as the entire structure is located within the ordinary high water line

setback.
The existing detached garage is located partially outside of the ordinary high water line

setback.
The proposed new addition is 16 feet by 25 feet or 400 square feet meets all other

setback requirements other than the ordinary high water line setback.
This same request was presented to the Zoning Board of Appeais on June 15, 2021 in

Case No. 894 and was denied by the Board of Appeals.

Action Requested:

ZBA Request #901-p. 1
Staff Report



Parcel Code: #28-11-017-002-00

Applicant
Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the property owner.

Staff Comments:
TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE REQUEST FOR NEW ADDITION TO RESIDENTIAL

STRUCTUE:

Background:
The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:

R-1C Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 25 No Yes
Minimum South side 15 No Yes
yard setback

Minimum North side ' 15 No Yes
yard setback

Minimum Rear setback 30 No Yes
Minimum OHWM 60’ Yes — Requesting a No

variance from 60 feet to
Zero feet as the entire
parcel is within the 60

foot high water setback

Road Right-of-way 33 No Yes
setback

Percentage of Lot 25% - allowed No - 11.24% with the Yes
Coverage: proposed new addition

__of the 400 sq. ft. N

Atrticle lll
Definitions:
SECTION 3.2 Definitions: For the purpose of this Ordinance, certain terms or words used
herein shall be interpreted or defined as follows:

Structure: A structure is any production or piece of material artificially built up or composed of
parts joined together in some definite manner; any construction. Including dwellings, garages,
building, mobile homes, signs and sign boards, towers, poles, antennae, landfill, sea walls,
weirs, jetties, swimming pools, stand pipes, fences over four feet in height above final grade and
earth sheltering for earth-sheltered structures or other like objects, but not including: (a) a
temporary fence; (b) agricultural fences that are used for general farming and horticultural uses,
field crop and fruit farming, raising and keeping of small animals, and raising and keeping of
livestock; (c) access steps required to negotiate changes in site elevation; (d) landscape
mounds; and (e) sidewalks, drives, and paved areas which do not protrude above the finished

site grade. (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 152)

SECTION 6.8 Schedule of Regulations (Revised by Amendment 91), (Amendment 107D)
The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and

Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1C, Suburban Residential: Minimum lot front setback -25 feet

ZBA Request #901 —p. 2
Staff Report



Side yard setbacks — 15 feet

Rear yard setback — 30 feet

Ordinary Highwater setback — 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage — 25%

SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCES: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:

(a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or

economic hardship.

(b) That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-
created) or previous property owners.

(¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance

unnecessarily burdensome.)

(d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent

with justice to other property owners.

(e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

(f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary

use permit is required.
2. Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:

(a) The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the
character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the
permit granted.

(b) Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been

ZBA Request #9501 —p. 3
Staff Report



commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

(b) No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board
of Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last
denial, except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed
conditions found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.

Section 5.7.4 Special Exemptions:
(Revised by Amendment 113B)
(DELETED BY AMENDMENT 188)

SECTION 5.7.3(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking, and loading
space requirements, provided all of the Basic Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic
Conditions. That any variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic
hardship.

Is this condition met:

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Is this condition met:

¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily
burdensome).

Is this condition met:

d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give

ZBA Request #901 ~p. 4
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substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met;

e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met:

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit

is required.

Is this condition met:

The subject property, zoned R-1C, was created prior the effective date of the Ordinance
and considered legal non-conforming. The property is located along Center Rd.,

ZBA Request #9301 ~p. 5
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 901

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: July 19, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, M| 49686

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130
Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130
Address: 9722 Center Rd., Traverse City, Mi 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-017-002-00

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water

line and for a proposed addition of 400 square feet to be constructed within the ordinary high
water line setback on an existing legal non-conforming lot of record.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes [0 No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes 0O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #3901 —p. 6
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PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Regular Meeting on July 19,
2022 at 7:00 p.m. at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M| 49686 (231) 223-7322.

The following applicant is scheduled to be heard:

2. Request No. 901, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, MI 48130
Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, M1 48130
Property Address: 9722 Center Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water line and for a

proposed addition of 400 square feet to be constructed within the ordinary high water line setback on an existing
legal non-conforming lot of record.

Parcel Code # 28-11-017-002-00

Please be advised that the public may appear at the hearing in person or by counsel.

Written comments may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning and/or Zoning Departments at 13235 Center
Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686, no later than 12:00 p.m. on July 18, 2021,

if you are planning on attending the meeting and are disabled and require any special assistance, please notify the
Planning and/or Zoning Department at (231) 233-7318 or call TDD (231) 922-4766

SUBJECT SITE
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T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684
(231)946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)

Status:

New WHOLD WHOI

Salesperscon: DENISE LINGERFELT Printed at 06/30/22 10:03 by dling
Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 587663
PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTIGE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NQTICE that the Peninsula Townshig Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a regular meeting on July 19, 2022 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula Township
Hall, 13235 Genter Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686, (231) 223-7322. The following
applicants will be heard:

1. Request No. 901, Zoning R-1C

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, M| 48130

Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, MI 48130

Properfy Address: 9722 Center Rd. Traverse City, WMT49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the
ordinary high water line and for a proposed addition of 400 square feet to
be constructed within the ordinary high water line setback on
an existing legal non-conforming lot of record.

Parcel Code # 28-11-017-002-00

2. Request No. 902, Zoning R-1B

Applicant. Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: Gerald & Kathy Hoster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen 3155 foot side yard setback

on the northerly property line to a eleven (11) foot setback in order to
re-construct a garage 28 feet by 48 feet that was destroyed by fire.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Zoning Department at
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686 no later than 12:00 PM on July 18,

July 2, 2022-1T 587663‘




T. C. RECORD-EAGLE,

INC.

120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684

(231)946-2000

Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Salesperson: DENISE LINGERFELT

Acct #: 1837

PUBLIC NOTICE |
| PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

‘PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a regular meeting on July 19, 2022 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula ownship‘
‘Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, Mi 49686, (231) 223-7322. The following

applicants will be heard:

|1. Request No. 901, Zoning R-1C

Anplicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, M 48130

Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, MI[ 48130 ‘
rope ress: enter Rd., iraverse Gl
. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the i

ordinary high water line and for a proposed addition of 400 square feet to
be constructed within the ordinary high water fine setback on
an existing legal non-conforming lot of record.
‘Parcel Code # 28-11-017-002-00 ‘

2. Request No. 902, Zoning R-1B

‘A licant: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse Cia(r M| 49686‘

Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive._Traverse City.

1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen 115 oot side yard setbac

| on the northerly property line to a eleven (11) foot setback in order to |
re-construct a garage 28 feet by 48 feet that was destroyed by fire.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsuia Township Zoning Department at
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686 no later than 12:00 PM on July 18,

587663 |

July 2, 2022-1T

{(CONTINUED)

Printed at 06/30/22 10:03 by dling

Ad #:

587663

Status:

New WHOLD WHO
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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

Request No. 901

Hearing Date: July 19, 2021

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, Ml 48130
Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd., Dexter, MI 48130
Property Address: 9722 Center Rd.., Traverse City, Ml 49686

| certify that the attached Public Hearing Notice and map showing the subject property location whose
Parcel Code #s 28-11-017-002-00 was mailed by regular US mail to the attached list of 15_ properties
op’ July 42022 by depositing said notices in a mail box located at United States Postal Services Main

Peninsula Townshib
Director of Zoning



Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

EXHIBIT LIST
ZBA Request # 902

Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Physical Address of Subject Property: 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Hearing date: July 19, 2022

EXHIBIT LIST

1. Application for variance request from the applicant & surveyed plans

2. Staff report from Peninsula Township Director of Zoning.

3. Land Use Permit approval from 1988 for new garage that was destroyed by fire
4. Public Notice for properties within 300 feet of subject site

5. Public Notice — Record Eagle

6. Certificate of Notification

7. Correspondence
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Bs00.%2

ariance Application
Application Guidelines

13235 Center Rpad Averse City Mi 49686

| x: 231.223.7117

www penmsulatownshm com

) Peninsula Townsh1 '

. Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) appllcatlons are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &
Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.; Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through

Thursday, or online at www. penmsulatownshm com/zomng

Applications must be submitted to the Plannmg & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks

2.
prior to the ZBA meetlng Ten 10) copies must be submitted.

3. Ifthe applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreemg to the variance must be
included with the application.

4. Itisthe appllcant s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sectlons of the Zoning
Ordmance priot to submission.

5. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zomng Department staff will detérmine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incompleéte application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

6. The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public heaﬁng;

7. A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing,.

8. The applicant will receive a notlce of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meetmg

9. ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traversc City, MI 49686.

10. If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such vanance(s) must begm within six (6)
-months after the grantmg of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or bmldmgs
authonzed by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

11, If the variance(s) are granted, construction authotized by such variance(s) niust comply with all other
necessary permits. A varlance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

12. No application for a vanance Wthh has been denied wholly or in part. by the Board shall be resubmitted

fora penod of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

R “OFFICE USE ONLY i)
Date Received: Fee Received: Board Action:
Date Complete Meeting Date: e
Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board
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Applicant:

AddressLine1 | 6%  Péwnwsdin Pt

Address Line2 T Acuef o _C,‘ '\—{ %S Lat sb
Phone C Cell | 7™~ 31o- ST
E-mail (opttf M & TERN ahodd Mino JMLS covnr

Owner: Name ( ~o TalD oSt
Address Linel =171 >0 PG&G™WSJHA DP‘\AO
AddressLine2 TR&Joly Corf LMY Lgees
Phone 231 -94¢ - ™A 5‘{’ Cell

-E-mail . .
(If the applicant is not the property owner, a Ietter s:gned by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information (1. d2s - 02T - =5

Parcel D (|- 528 - 025 -00 Zoning
AddressLinel T\ 1 3o D&u"nJSu\ p Deowo
Address Line2 R wofe (ol MET U9 %¢

Type of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[ ]Front Yard Setback ﬁLi Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback

[ ]Widthto Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Street Parking

[ ] Signage [ ]Height/Width [ ]Non-Conformity Expansion
[ ¢ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
[ 1 $1,000.00 application fee
[ ] Basic Conditions Worksheet
[ M/Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey. and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any; '
b. All existing and proposed structures 1nclud1ng decks and roof overhangs;
/ c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (vanes by zoning district).
[ F

ront elevation diagram drawn to scale.
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~ Peninsula Townshipg'V: ariance Application
Basic Con@ ns Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Apphcant_‘ ukf meet all of the Bas1c Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning/€ 'dlnance The Apphcant must answer the followmg

questions pertammg to the Basic Conditions in defall Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label

comments on the attached sheet w1th correspon ":' number/letter on application.

Section 5. 7 3(1) Basic Condmons The Board shall have the power o authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requ1rements as lot area and width regulatlons bulldmg helght and bulk regulatlons yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parkmg and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic

Conditions hsted herem can be satlsﬁed

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance ﬁ'om this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the

practlcal difficulty i is not due to the apphcant’s personal or economic hardshlp

Is this condition met? Please explain: .

L’E‘?—-F tUc\No‘,J LA S IDT . BUT \fooby (ou;‘ (v DT
T—ne Garlay  Bso oD \Tl T _12olodD® B4 TAE a\srwa
Foowelaxow /GnN’ZA'b Botesal) Dol IAST FAW) 15 popr
2N TO S Belx {-’—’ma»\ 1SF SedBAd BAR)  on ounN)  Ladr
Sty ot owad ‘L Suﬁw SoAtlos TWE oAt ¢ T= Goroy
s 15 pfFsor — RE Howv 15 pofe 179" - Tl PBoules

Bottel Lined T brases 0P WH TUE tous
b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or

previous property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: THE E)k\5| |v~j, G—-;A{Lﬁ-‘;b BQQMJ
300&&3 e THXS UdL‘b _NoT % VA- Sy ™ o), ’T-'c\-‘o OUInof™
T Boivoe Teto 1S5 Avw Rl oes tde— ANHWS 1o
_Lapldys T Bo ([bbldivw (oso Al 0San THE S0 STun
odad e et o) Otete  SIAR \ ] d

c) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, helght, bulk, density or other dlmenswn
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property i owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or will render conformlty with those regulations unnecessarlly burdensome.
(Because a property owner may incur addmonal costs in complying with this ordinance does not

automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)
(F TVE Caleye oo Bo

Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board

Is this condition met? Please explain: l_;' & .
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' Te SsoD~ vy vdeyd 729@1\_;‘.129
Evlountiim Do Steop "Bl HA\ ™ THE Asrer
PwD ST Al SHar Aeloa o2 AJ EXdonSiuo
(Q_q'\-&'\'\nqé WA, TAE soud) B AY Solbmate ST

d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in
the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Is thj_s condition met? Please explain: _ | } 25 . 'T‘LJ,P /' A vqr‘}'_, i'\nﬁr,_s 'B_p.p.J
STy ONe 493 . Dlow das  nNeT Reoy Py

QLo ot ws

¢) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met? Please explain: \[ .25~ Q_o out ' D THe
=W Re\@ Man, ey £D(0 ou€ Probiy (AT

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: tl_oﬁ' - B ’T()sﬂv.ﬁ\_.\p OEJ N Ao

A\\ondS Tl The RatO0iiDem & Koy ConPimsT
SWRocmnes (v ey A, AR/ wla By B, A3 ¢4 Gud

O mr“{\c\-\uﬁ;’aﬁt cGT&\o CRestS — (OesTRe\
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 902

Physical Address of Subject Property: 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M1 49686

Date: July 19, 2022

Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals

To:

From: Christina Deeren, Zoning Administrator

RE: Request # 902

Zoning

District: R-1B Coastal Zone - Single and Two-Family Residential

Hearing

Date: July 19, 2022 - 7:00 PM

Applicant:  Gerald & Kathy Roster Trust, 7730Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster Trust, 7730Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Site: 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax ID: 28-11-325-025-55

Information:

Parcel 28-11-325-025-55 is approximately .97 acres in size or 100 feet by 422.532 feet
and approximately 42,253 square feet. ~ ' o
The property is zoned Coastal Zone - Single and Two-Family Residential (R-1B); and

the surrounding area is also zoned Coastal Zone — Single and Two-Family Residential

(R-1B).
The lot was created prior the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, and

is considered legal non-conforming. _
The parcel is improved with a residential structure, attached garage and a detached

garage.
The original residential structure was constructed in 1958 and is considered legal non-

conforming to current zoning standards. A
The residential structure does not conform to the setback requirements within this zoning
district as it encroaches on the northerly and front property lines.

A detached garage was constructed in 1988 via permit no. 2211. The garage was 28

feet by 48 feet or 1344 square feet.
The detached garage met the setbacks and a variance request to construct was not

required.
The detached garage was destroyed by fire in 2021.
The detached garage was not constructed in the correct location and when constructed

the building and foundation was placed twelve (12) feet to the northerly property line
instead of the permitted fifteen (15).

Action Requested:

1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback to eleven (11)

ZBA Request #902—-p. 1
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foot side setback on the northerly property line in order to construct a 28 foot by 48 foot or 1344
square feet detached garage that was destroyed by fire on the existing foundation.

Parcel Code: #28-11-325-025-55

Applicant
Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the property owner.

Staff Comments:
TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE REQUEST FOR NEW ADDITION TO RESIDENTIAL

STRUCTUE:

Background:
The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:

R-1B Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 30 No Yes
Minimum South side 15’ No Yes
yard setback

Minimum North side 11t from the required Yes- variance is No
yard setback 16 ft required

Minimum Rear setback 30 No Yes
Minimum OHWM 60’ NA NA
Road Right-of-way 33 No Yes
setback

Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No Yes
Coverage: ____

Current Buildina(s) on

.0

Article lll
Definitions:
SECTION 3.2 Definitions: For the purpose of this Ordinance, certain terms or words used
herein shall be interpreted or defined as follows:

Structure: A structure is any production or piece of material artificially built up or composed of
parts joined together in some definite manner; any construction. Including dwellings, garages,
building, mobile homes, signs and sign boards, towers, poles, antennae, landfill, sea walls,
weirs, jetties, swimming pools, stand pipes, fences over four feet in height above final grade and
earth sheltering for earth-sheltered structures or other like objects, but not including: (a) a
temporary fence; (b) agricultural fences that are used for general farming and horticultural uses,
field crop and fruit farming, raising and keeping of small animals, and raising and keeping of
livestock; (c) access steps required to negotiate changes in site elevation; (d) landscape
mounds; and (e) sidewalks, drives, and paved areas which do not protrude above the finished
site grade. (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 152)

ZBA Request #3902 —p. 2
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SECTION 6.8 Schedule of Regulations (Revised by Amendment 91), (Amendment 107D)

The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and
Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1B, Suburban Residential: Minimum lot front setback -30 feet

Side yard setbacks — 15 feet

Rear yard setback — 30 feet

Ordinary Highwater setback — 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage — 15%

ECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCES: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon

an appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:

(a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

)

such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or

economic hardship.

That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-
created) or previous property owners. oo

That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance

unnecessarily burdensome.)

That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would

give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary

use permit is required.

2. Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:

ZBA Request #902 —p. 3
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(a) The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the
character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the
permit granted.

(b) Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been
commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

(b) No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board
of Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last
denial, except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed
conditions found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.

Section 5.7.4 Special Exemptions:
(Revised by Amendment 113B)
(DELETED BY AMENDMENT 188)

SECTION 5.7.3(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking, and loading
space requirements, provided all of the Basic Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic
Conditions. That any variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic

hardship.

Is this condition met:

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Is this condition met:

c) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily

ZBA Request #902 - p. 4
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burdensome).

Is this condition met:

d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give

substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met;

e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met;

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit

is required.

Is this condition met:

The subject property, zoned R-1B, was created prior the effective date of the Ordinance
and considered legal non-conforming. The property is located along Peninsula Drive.

ZBA Request #902 —p. 5
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 902

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: July 19, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicant: Gerald & Kathy Roster Trust, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster Trust, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Address: 7730 Peninsula Drive., Traverse City, M| 49686
Parcel Code: #28-11-325-025-55

Request:

1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback to eleven (11)
foot side setback on the northerly property line in order to construct a 28 foot by 48 foot or
1344 square feet detached garage that was destroyed by fire on the existing foundation.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes
(Chair)

[ Yes
(Vice Chair)

O Yes
(Member)

O Yes
(Member)

O Yes
(Member)

Board Action:

0 No

O No

O No

0 No

ZBA Request #902—p. 6
Staff Report
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1l of 2 pages

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
Application For Land Use Permit

Code # 325 —024-00 Permit § Z22//
Zoned A-18 * Fee 230,00
ct# 23(p1

Property Owner Ggrgl/ b/" KS‘ '4"'
Address: 7 7 2 0 &/!MJ}:{Q ﬂm—é

Part Gouf Lot Z .
Property Location: Sect 28 728N £ /& between /f/ﬁ ,élh //c &y
= 4

Lot # and/or road road
Side of Road (H.S.E.W.) & , and k///sa 7
road

4Bx28 Cea /’a‘?c’ Property Address _S_Q.mﬁ.___

Proposed Use:

Land Location

Platted subdivision
_ﬂetas and bounds description
Platted subdivision with shore frontage
Metes and bounds description with shore frontage
Al A - Health Dept Permit No. MNA Driveway Permit
‘/ Proof of Ownership

/ Plot Plan

o Survey

LI I I B N A BN I 3K B RN B IR BN RE MR B A R BNCRE BT RN BN BN BN BE BE Y B B NN BN BN AT B AR AR BN AR BN 2K B BN BN B BN LR BN BN BN N )
. .

= D.N.R, Approval

Soil Erosion

Propert

1
48 Y6 00 08N VI IPEREP DI IEEAERPEEIINOLPRDVOOORVPEEIEIOROEONLE

Date Declined

2 5 00 €02 P OSSP IRPED T ES SN

Reason:

Date 8-—21'35

Ap ) 2
Ahd,/’;é;% ziié;éiéézi
donlng Admin;strator

Date
Expires & / 2T / E 7 Zoning Administrator
*Non refundable




SCHEDULE OF l‘?EASUREMENTS
(Attach to Application for Land Use Permit)

~
Code # . 3Z{-0B(co0 toned _ B/
MEASUREMENTS PROPOSED Rg;g%ﬁ‘gégy | gggégﬁgg 4
Lot Width 50 /o O &.A 7/
Lot Depth 27 { -
IR Y
Lot Area 70!§6(} Zﬁloao _
*Setback from wy. 20 '
Right-of-way /ggzg
*Setback from Ordinary S e
Highwater line
/
*Rear yard Setback Zoo 30
r. —
*Side yard Setbacks /58 SoT /5
Maximum height }E’ ? " X
in feet #
Maximum height l Z//z.
in gtories '
Maximum lot coverage 4{ =
(percentage) i é:» /5
Area of existing ¢ C
structures 2/3 é) _
Area of proposed ; Lf/
structures / 3 {‘%
Total area of existing ol
and proposed structures 3 § Q @

*SETBACK is the distance between the lot line and the closest point of the

J structure such as: deck, porch, overhangs, buttresses and cantilevers,

This page is a part of the attached Application for Land Use Permit




DATE_ 8-22-38

PERMIT z:.E

This Permit Must Be Displayed on the Premises
. Any person willfully destroying this permit will
_V be punished the full extent of the law.

CONSTRUCTION MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE PERMIT EXPIRES AND PERMIT
HOLDER SHALL NOTIFY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR WHEN COMPLETED FOR A
FINAL INSPECTION OF BUILDING BEFORE OCCUPANCY MAY BE PERMITTED

This permit is issued for the 48x28 Gareg<

Location: 7720 Feninse la Or sve

.mﬂm “ Whu\mbo PENINSULA TOWNSHIP

~ This Permit Expires 8-22 -59 By .G . kedyfte
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CERTIFICATE

“ - herghy éienify thal I have inspected the property herean destribed: that
Ihere areiimprovements located as shown: that said improvements are .
within the property lines: and that there are no visible encréachments E”.’P/'?é- NRTIoN 4L 5‘4’(/4’

..upon the Jand and property described, unless otherwise noted. DESCRIPTION.

NoRrsy /oo PE GEVEC s 7

This iaspection is for marigage purposes only. R.L.S. NO. 24 60¢ Lor -2/ SEcTron zi Z'ZA’M,Z//M,

Gosling Czubak Associates CEMNSULA TN S 012,

fﬁn.my " Engineers Goshng Czubsk Assogig Es: P W d & dd P P VA
;%I e Survoyors 525 West Fourteenth " DATE, 4 9 g ISHEET 7 OF / -

Travinie Oty B 49684
e

FOR: ermco ,é' ARTH M Ro5 re s

All ulilities and easements may/or- may not be shown.
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PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Regular Meeting on July 19,
2022 at 7:00 p.m. at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686 (231) 223-7322.

The following applicant is scheduled to be heard:

2. Request No. 901, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Gerald & Kathyv Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686
Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, MI 49686
Property Address: 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback on the northerly property line to a

eleven (11) foot setback in order to re-construct a garage 28 feet by 48 feet that was destroyed by fire.
Parcel Code # 28-11-325-025-55

Please be advised that the public may appear at the hearing in person or by counsel.

Written comments may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning and/or Zoning Departments at 13235 Center
Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686, no later than 12:00 p.m. on July 18, 2021.

If you are planning on attending the meeting and are disabled and require any special assistance, please notify the
Planning and/or Zoning Department at (231) 233-7318 or call TDD (231) 922-4766

SUBJECT SITE
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T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 45684
(231)946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Salesperson: DENISE LINGERFELT Printed at 06/30/22 10:03 by dling

Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 587663 Status: New WHOLD

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP Start: 07/02/2022  Stop: 07/02/2022
Times Ord: 1 Times Run: ***

BECKY CHOWN CLERK
13235 CENTER ROAD
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49686

STDAD 3.00 X 3.56 Words: 241
Total STDAD 10.68

Class: 147 LEGALS

Rate: LEGAL Cost: 129.15
# Affidavits: 1

Ad Descrpt: PUBLIC NOTICE PENINSULA T

Contact:

Phone: (231)223-7322 Given by: EMAIL CHRISTINA DEEREN
Faxi: (231)223-7117 P.O. #:

Email: deputy.clerk@peninsulatownsh Created: dling 06/30/22 09:55
Agency: Last Changed: dling 06/30/22 10:02

PUB ZONE EDT TP START INS STOP SMTWTFS
RE A 97 W Sat 07/02/22 1 Sat 07/02/22 SMTWTFS

IN AIN 97 W Sat 07/02/22 1 Sat 07/02/22 SMTWTFS

AUTHORIZATION

Thank you for advertising in the Record-Eagle, our related publications and
online properties. If you are advertising with the Record-Eagle classifieds,

your ad will begin running on the start date noted above.

Please be sure to check your ad on the first day it appears. Although

we are happy to make corrections at any time, the Record-Eagle is only
responsible for the first day’s incorrect insertions. Also, we reserve the
right to edit or reclassify your ad to better serve buyers and sellers.

No refunds or rebates will be issued if you cancel your ad prior to the stop

date.

We appreciate your business.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)



T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684
(231) 946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)

Salesperson: DENISE LINGERFELT Printed at 06/30/22 10:03 by dling

Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 587663 Status: New WHOLD Wi

| PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
| ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTIGE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a regular meeting on July 19, 2022 at 7:00 P\ at the Peninsula Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M| 49686, (231) 223-7322. The fnllowing‘

|applicants will be heard:
1. Request No. 901, Zoning R-1C ‘

Applicant: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd.. Dexter, Mi 48130
Owner: Dean & Michelle Kokkales, 2353 Weber Rd.. Dexter M 48130
Eroge@ Address: 9?2 Center Eﬂ.; Traverse City, M! ZEEE
. Requesting a vaniance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ‘

ordinary high water line and for a proposed addition of 400 square feet to

be constructed within the ordinary high water line setback on

‘ an existing legal non-conforming lot of record.

|Parcel Code # 28-11-017-002-00 ‘

‘2. Request No. 902, Zoning R-1B

Applicant: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse Cia(l, M 49686|
wner. Gerai athy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, [raverse Gity, 86

1. Requesfing a variance from the required fiffeen i15 oot side yard setbac!

on the northerly property line to & eleven (11) foot setback in order to ‘

re-construct a garage 28 feet by 48 feet that was destroyed by fire.

Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula’Township Zoning Department at
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686 no later than 12:00 PM on July 18,

|2022

July 2, 2022-1T

587663




Case No. 902

Exhibit List

ltem No. 6



PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

Request No. 902

Hearing Date: July 19, 2021

Applicant: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Mi 49686
Owner: Gerald & Kathy Roster, 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686
Property Address: 7730 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, MI 49686

I certify that the attached Public Hearing Notice and map showing the subject property location whose
Parcel Cdade #s 28-11-325-025-55 was mailed by regular US mail to the attached list of 18 properties
on July 4, 2022~ _by depositing said notices in a mail box located at United States Postal Services Main

!/
/Offi /Bisifding Ioréa ed at: 202 S. Union St., Traverse City, Ml 496984

]

VA
¥V =7 T ]

V.
hrist/na Deeren
Peninsula Township
Director of Zoning
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Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting

April 19, 2022 7:00

Lola Jackson Transcribing Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
REGULAR MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
April 19, 2022
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order by Dolton at 7:00 p.m.

Pledge
Roll Call of Attendance Elliott, Dloski, Dolton, Wahl, Serocki

Approval of Agenda
Elliott moved to approve the agenda with a second by Dloski. passed unam

PWNR

5. Conflict of Interest None
6. Brief Citizen Comments — for items not on the Agenda None
7. Business:

1. Request No. 900, Zoning R-1B
Owner: Nathan & Karley Elkins, 13024 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicant: Nathan & Karley Elkins, 13024 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Property Address: 13024 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback to twelve (12)
foot side setback on the southerly property line in order to construct a 60 square foot
addition to the existing non-conforming structure. This was a prior approval in ZBA Case No.
888 from February 16, 2021.

2. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback to thirteen (13)
foot side yard setback on the southerly property line in order to construct a 30’x37’

detached garage or 1110 square foot detached garage.
3. Requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15) percent lot coverage to sixteen point
six-eight percent (16.68%) in order to construct a 1110 square foot detached garage

structure.

Parcel Code # 28-11-128-037-00
Deeren: Variance Request Number 1 was approved in ZBA Case No. 888 from February 16, 2021 and

was never acted upon. The request is for the board to extend this variance, which expired
February, 2022. The 6 conditions had been met and the request is for a variance extension by
this board.

Dolton: this was issued by a different set of board members. Requested attorney Meihn to be
called. The board moved on to the other requests while waiting for Meihn.

Deeren: Request 2 is for a variance from the required fifteen (15) foot side yard setback to thirteen
(13) foot side yard setback on the southerly property line in order to construct a 30’x37’




Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting

April 19, 2022 7:00

Lola Jackson Transcribing Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

detached garage or 1110 square foot detached garage. Request 3 is a moot point as the
percentage lot coverage was recalculated as is shown in the packet addition to be 13.31%. This
does not require a variance.

Nathan Elkins 13024 Peninsula Drive: this property was developed pre-zoning and the lot is much
narrower than is what is currently allowed today. We have corrected the north side to be within
the appropriate setback and we would like to build the new garage to architecturally align on
the south side of the house. We are doing this for turnaround access, the aesthetics of the
house, and making sure we fit in that back yard area. Any questions?

Serocki: | read the packet from February 16, 2021 and there was a mention of a shed. There is no
mention of the shed here.

Elkins: the shed was there when we bought the house. It does not have any footings and is really old
with a leaky roof; it will be there until we get the new garage.

Deeren: this was counted in the lot coverage calculation.

Dloski: why do you need a garage with 1110 square feet? That is a really large garage.

Elkins: this is a two car garage with storage, a work shop, and we are a family of 5 with 3 boys.
When you do the math with the kayaks, bikes, skis and given we live in a small house on a small
lot, this creates good, additional storage.

Dloski: what type of workshop?

Elkins: place for tools, skill saw.

Wah!: if you moved the garage 2 feet in, you would not need a variance.

Deeren: the neighbors to the south of you have an even smaller lot, and her concern is this
structure would over power her property. Your property was allowed a variance in 1980 to
encroach 2 feet.

Elkins: she only is there a couple of weekends in the summertime. We are paying to have her utility
lines buried along with ours.

Dolton: is there a structural reason for the garage to be located in this spot and not be moved
within the setback? No variance would be required.

Elkins: there is no structural reason.

Dolton: | understand the aesthetic reason, but the garage is 20-30 feet away from the house.

Elkins: because the lot is so narrow, to get a proper vehicle turn around, this is the location.

Dloski: the bottom line is you can build this garage without a variance by moving it 2 feet.

Elkins: this would be a disaster for the turn around. | think we answered why in our application.

Elliott: the difference between 28 feet and 30 feet.

Elkins: it is not the size of the garage; it is can we build the garage within the setback?

Deeren: if you placed the garage 2 feet to the north, | could permit this.

Elliott: what is the depth of a standard garage?

Dolton: | did some basic research on a standard 3 car garage, which is 740 square feet. If you have
an overhang, the number becomes 760 square feet. A four car garage is smaller than the
request. We are not here to redesign the garage. A typical standard 2 car garage is 24x24.



Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting

April 19, 2022 7:00

Lola Jackson Transcribing Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

Is there any one here who wishes to speak in favor of this request? Seeing none, anyone want to
speak against this request. Hearing none, | will bring it back to the board.

Dolton: we should review the request number 1 again.

Elkin: we have already paid 52,000 and now are you asking me to pay another $1,000?

Dolton: the variance number 1 expired in February, 2022.

Deeren: if we are to go through the process again, | need to re-publish it, which is a real cost to the
zoning office.

Meihn: an expired variance needs to be redone. There is some leeway, but the township should not
bear additional costs. If it had not expired, there could have been an extension request. This is
not the case here.

Dloski: does the zoning board of appeals in this township have the legal authority to grant a
dimensional variance to a non-conforming structure?

Meihn: hypothetically, yes. Is it something easy to do, no it is not. All of the six conditions still have
to be met.

Dolton: So let’s start with request number 1: requesting a variance from the required fifteen (15)
foot side yard setback to twelve (12) foot side setback on the southerly property line in order to
construct a 60 square foot addition to the existing non-conforming structure.

Dloski: have you done any work since having this variance approved in 2021?

Elkin: no.
Wahl: while we do not have any formal paper work on this specific request, | would invite you to

state your case for this variance.
Eikin: this was a small 60 foot expansion on an existing room.
Deeren: the room expansion is already calculated in the percentage of lot coverage.

Elliott: you have decreased the non-conformity on the north side.
Dioski: what are the unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property that require a

variance?

Elkin: the lot width is 85 feet and does not meet the minimum for lot R1B, due to this narrowness
the house is located on the south side yard setback, the attached garage is located in the north
side setback, and the existing one car garage does not have a turn around. The proposal
removes the existing garage and laundry room and a new garage is constructed in the back yard.

Dloski: when you purchased this property, you knew it was non-conforming, correct?

Elkins: no, | did not.
Dloski: | am not in favor of this. | would be more open if the variance that was approved had been

acted upon in even some small way, but nothing was done and the variance has expired.
Dolton: my opinion carries no more weight than any other on the board, and | was here for the
February, 2021 request. | voted in favor as part of the non-conformity was being removed and a
smaller non-conformity was requested in terms of the garage.
Serocki: | agree with John; he has done a lot to reduce the non-conformity. He is removing that bay

window and finishing off that wall. | think it is pretty minimal.

Elliott moved to evaluate Variance Request Number 1 using the 6 conditions with a second by Serocki.
passed unam

3



Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting

April 19, 2022 7:00

Lola Jackson Transcribing Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

Dolton The Board will now go through the 6 Basic Conditions that must be met.

Section 5.7.3 (1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions.

1. That any variance from this Ordinance: a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Vote Yes: Dolton, Serocki, Wahl, Elliott- Condition has been met

No: Dloski -Condition has not been met

2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or previous
property owners.

Yes: Dolton, Serocki, Wahl, Elliott -Condition has been met

No: Dloski-Condition has not been met

3. That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension requirement
will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will
render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may
incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance
unnecessarily burdensome.)

Yes: Elliott, Dolton, Wahl- Condition has been met

No: Dloski, Serocki- Condition has not been met

4. That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the
property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Yes: Dolton, Serocki, Wahl, Elliott -Condition has been met

No: Dloski-Condition has not been met

5. That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the use and
enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Yes: Dolton, Serocki, Wahl, Elliott -Condition has been met

No: Dloski-Condition has not been met

6. That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not permitted by
right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Yes: Dolton, Serocki, Wahl, Elliott -Condition has been met

No: Dloski-Condition has not been met

Elliott moved to approve Variance Request 1 with a second by Wahl.

Roll call vote: Yes-Elliott, Wahl, Dolton, Serocki

No-Dloski
Deeren: Variance Request 1 is approved.
Dolton: is there anyone who wishes to speak for or against Variance Request 2. Seeing no one,

opens for board discussion.
Elliott: | do not see a compelling reason for the garage to line up with the house, so | am opposed to Variance

Request 2.
Serocki: | agree with Marilyn. If the garage was moved into the yard or 2 feet was taken off, there would be

no need for a variance. It is a large encroachment into the setback.



Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting

April 19, 2022 7:00

Lola Jackson Transcribing Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

Dolton: a variance is not an easy item to obtain. In looking at the 6 conditions, there are strict guidelines the

board has to follow.
Dloski moved to evaluate variance request number 2 using the 6 conditions with a second by Elliott.

passed unam

Section 5.7.3 (1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions.

1. That any variance from this Ordinance: a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

No: Serocki, Dolton, Wabhl, Elliott, Dloski- Condition has not been met

2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or previous

property owners.

No: Serocki, Dolton, Wahl, Elliott, Dloski- Condition has not been met

3. That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension requirement
will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will
render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may
incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance
unnecessarily burdensome.)

No: Serocki, Dolton, Wahl, Elliott, Dloski- Condition has not been met

4. That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as welil as to other property owners in the
district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the
property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Yes: Serocki-Condition has been met

No: Dolton, Wahi, Elliott, Dloski- Condition has not been met

5. That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the use and

enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.
No: Sejrgcki, Doltgn,pWa |, Elliott, Dloski- Condition has not been met

6. That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not permitted by
right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

No: Serocki, Dolton, Wahi, Elliott, Dloski- Condition has not been met

Dloski moved to deny Variance Request 2 with a second by Elliott.

Yes: Elliott, Dloski, Dolton, Wahl, Serocki passed unam

Deeren: Variance Request 2 is denied.

Dolton: is it ok that we do not go through the 6 basic conditions and just deny Variance Request 3?

Meihn: Yes.

Elliott moved to deny Variance Request 3 with a second by Serocki.

Roll call vote Yes: Serocki, Wahl, Dolton, Dloski, Elliott
Dloski: Under section 7.5.5 of the zoning ordinance, if the applicant came in tomorrow and moved that

garage out of the setback, you could issue a permit, correct?

Deeren: yes.
8. Citizen Comments Elkins: when we approached the board last year with a placement of this garage at

the rear of the property, it seemed the issue was the size. It was mentioned to move the garage to the
side which is what we presented here. If we had come to you with a standard 2 car garage with no

workshop; would you have approved it?
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Wabhil: no, it is about encroaching on the setback.
Dloski: the problem is the legal standard. You can build the garage without a variance. If for some reason the

topography such as sink holes would prevent you from putting the garage there, that is different.

Wahl: subjectively, | understand wanting the garage to line up with the house from an aesthetic perspective,
100%. However, this body is bound by the parameters of the zoning ordinance.

Elkins: | recommend you check out how Traverse City handles these types of zoning situations.

9. Board Comments Deeren: the recording secretary ended up in the hospital the day after our
last meeting. She did the minutes, but | was not able to get them into this packet, so both this
meeting and last month’s minutes will be available for approval next month.

Dloski: we need to take a look at the variances regarding non-conforming structures. Elkins did

not even know it was non-conforming.

Deeren: this is a buyer beware situation.
Wahl: as newer members to this board, we just need to stick to what the guidelines say.

Dolton: yes, we need to have a high standard when granting variances, and not just pass them
out easily.
Deeren: yes, we just had a Freedom of Information Act request for all of the variances that were
granted over the past 10 years. Some boards made it easier than others. If you want to, please
come in and look over the past variances that have been approved.

10. Adijournment Dloski moved to adjourn with a second by Elliott. passed unam

Meeting adjourned at 8:04 p.m.




